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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIO

Model: UH4570 UH5570 UH6570
Blade length 450 mm 550 mm 650 mm
Strokes per minute 1,600 min™

Overall length ge2mm | 97omm |  1042mm
Net weight 3.7-3.9kg

Safety class =

. Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change
without notice.

. Specifications may differ from country to country.

. The weight may differ depending on the attachment(s). The lightest and heaviest combinations, according to
EPTA-Procedure 01/2014, are shown in the table.

Only for EU countries
S bOIS E Due to the presence of hazardous compo-

nents in the equipment, used electrical and

The followings show the symbols which may be used electronic equipment may have a negative

for the equipment. Be sure that you understand their impact on the environment and human

meaning before use. health. ) )
Do not dispose of electrical and electronic

Read instruction manual. appliances with household waste!

[j:i] In accordance with the European Directive
on waste electrical and electronic equip-
ment and its adaptation to national law,

DOUBLE INSULATION used electrical and electronic equipment
should be collected separately and
delivered to a separate collection point

@ Wear safety glasses. for municipal waste, operating in accor-

dance with the environmental protection

regulations.
' This is indicated by the symbol of the

crossed-out wheeled bin placed on the
equipment.

U1 JIENE

Wear eye and ear protection.

Guaranteed sound power level according
to EU Outdoor Noise Directive.

DANGER - Keep hands away from blade.

Sound power level according to Australia
NSW Noise Control Regulation.

Do not expose to rain.

Do not expose to rain. IntendEd use

Remove plug from the mains immediately if The tool is intended for trimming hedges.

the cable is damaged or cut.
Power supply

The tool should be connected only to a power supply of
the same voltage as indicated on the nameplate, and
can only be operated on single-phase AC supply. They
are double-insulated and can, therefore, also be used
from sockets without earth wire.

> |@|eR|e
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The typical A-weighted noise level determined according to EN62841-4-2:

Model Sound pressure level Guaranteed | Measured sound power

sound level

power level

Loa (dB(A)) | Uncertainty K | Lya (dB(A)) | Lua (dB(A)) | Uncertainty K
(dB(A)) (dB(A)

UH4570 90 3 100 98 1.5
UH5570 90 3 100 98 1.5
UH6570 90 3 100 98 1.5

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s) has been measured in accordance with a standard test method and
may be used for comparing one tool with another.

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s) may also be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

A WARNING: Wear ear protection.

A WARNING: The noise emission during actual use of the power tool can differ from the declared val-
ue(s) depending on the ways in which the tool is used especially what kind of workpiece is processed.

AWARNING: Be sure to identify safety measures to protect the operator that are based on an estimation
of exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of the operating cycle such as the
times when the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in addition to the trigger time).

The vibration total value (tri-axial vector sum) determined according to EN62841-4-2:

Work mode: hedge trimming

Model Vibration emission (a) : (m/s?) | Uncertainty (K) : (m/s?)
UH4570 6.7 15
UH5570 6.7 15
UH6570 6.7 1.5

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) has been measured in accordance with a standard test method and
may be used for comparing one tool with another.

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) may also be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

AWARNING: The vibration emission during actual use of the power tool can differ from the declared
value(s) depending on the ways in which the tool is used especially what kind of workpiece is processed.

A WARNING: Be sure to identify safety measures to protect the operator that are based on an estimation
of exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of the operating cycle such as the
times when the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in addition to the trigger time).

Declarations of Conformity Save all warnings and instruc-

tions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your
The Declarations of conformity are included in Annex A mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
to this instruction manual. (cordless) power tool.

Hedge trimmer safety warnings
SAF ETY WARN I N GS 1. Do not use the hedge trimmer in bad weather con-
ditions, especially when there is a risk of lightning.

For European countries only

. This decreases the risk of being struck by lightning.
General power tool safety warnings 2. Keep all power cords and cables away from

cutting area. Power cords or cables may be hid-

AWARNING Read all safety warnings, instruc- den in hedges or bushes and can be accidentally
tions, illustrations and specifications provided with cut by the blade.

this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed 3. Wear ear protection. Adequate protective equip-
below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious ment will reduce the risk of hearing loss.

injury.
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Hold the hedge trimmer by insulated gripping
surfaces only, because the blade may contact
hidden wiring or its own cord. Blades contacting
a "live" wire may make exposed metal parts of the
hedge trimmer "live" and could give the operator
an electric shock.

Keep all parts of the body away from the blade.
Do not remove cut material or hold material

to be cut when blades are moving. Blades
continue to move after the switch is turned off. A
moment of inattention while operating the hedge
trimmer may result in serious personal injury.
When clearing jammed material or servic-

ing the hedge trimmer, make sure all power
switches are off and the power cord is discon-
nected. Unexpected actuation of the hedge trim-
mer while clearing jammed material or servicing
may result in serious personal injury.

Carry the hedge trimmer by the handle with the
blade stopped and taking care not to operate
any power switch. Proper carrying of the hedge
trimmer will decrease the risk of inadvertent start-
ing and resultant personal injury from the blades.
When transporting or storing the hedge trim-
mer, always use the blade cover. Proper han-
dling of the hedge trimmer will decrease the risk of
personal injury from the blades.

Additional Safety Warnings:

1.

Do not use the hedge trimmer in the rain or in
wet or very damp conditions. The electric motor
is not waterproof.

First-time users should have an experienced
hedge trimmer user show them how to use the
trimmer.

The hedge trimmer must not be used by
children or young persons under 18 years of
age. Young persons over 16 years of age may be
exempted from this restriction if they are undergo-
ing training under the supervision of an expert.
Use the hedge trimmer only if you are in good
physical condition. If you are tired, your attention
will be reduced. Be especially careful at the end of
a working day. Perform all work calmly and care-
fully. The user is responsible for all damages to
third parties.

Never use the trimmer when under the influ-
ence of alcohol, drugs or medication.

Check to make sure that the voltage and fre-
quency of the power supply correspond to the
specifications given on the identification plate.
We recommend the use of a residual-current-op-
erated circuit breaker (ground-fault circuit inter-
rupter) with a tripping current of 30 mA or less, or
an earth leakage current protector.

Work gloves of stout leather are part of the
basic equipment of the hedge trimmer and
must always be worn when working with it.
Also wear sturdy shoes with anti-skid soles.
Before starting work check to make sure that
the trimmer is in good and safe working order.
Ensure guards are fitted properly. Check cable for
damage before starting work and replace if neces-
sary. The hedge trimmer must not be used unless
fully assembled.

10.

1.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Keep cable away from the cutting area. Always
work in such a way that the extension power cord
is behind you.

Remove plug from the mains immediately if
cable is damaged or cut.

Make sure you have a secure footing before
starting operation.

Overreaching with a hedge trimmer, particu-
larly from a ladder, is extremely dangerous. Do
not work from anything wobbly or infirm.

Hold the tool firmly when using the tool.
Check the hedges and bushes for foreign
objects, such as wire fences or hidden wiring
before operating the tool.

Immediately switch off the motor and unplug
the mains plug if the cutter should come into
contact with a fence or other hard object.
Check the cutter for damage, and if damaged
repair immediately.

Before checking the cutter, taking care of
faults, or removing material caught in the cut-
ter, always switch off the trimmer and unplug
the mains plug.

Switch off the trimmer and disconnect and
secure the mains plug before doing any main-
tenance work.

When moving the hedge trimmer to another
location, including during work, always unplug
the mains plug and put the blade cover on the
cutter blades. Never carry or transport the trim-
mer with the cutter running. Never grasp the cutter
with your hands.

Clean the hedge trimmer and especially the
cutter after use, and before putting the trimmer
into storage for extended periods. Lightly oil the
cutter and put on the cover. The cover supplied
with the unit can be hung on the wall, providing a
safe and practical way to store the hedge trimmer.
Store the hedge trimmer with the cover on, in a
dry room. Keep it out of reach of children. Never
store the trimmer outdoors.

Never point the shear blades to yourself or
others.

If the blades stop moving due to the stuck of
foreign objects between the blades during
operation, switch off the tool and unplug

the mains plug, and then remove the foreign
objects using tools such as pliers. Removing
the foreign objects by hand may cause an injury
for the reason that the blades may move in reac-
tion to removing the foreign objects.

Avoid dangerous environment. Don't use the
tool in damp or wet locations or expose it to
rain. Water entering the tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

A WARNING: DO NOT let comfort or familiarity
with product (gained from repeated use) replace
strict adherence to safety rules for the subject
product. MISUSE or failure to follow the safety
rules stated in this instruction manual may cause
serious personal injury.
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FUNCTIONAL

DESCRIPTION

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and unplugged before adjusting or

checking function on the tool.

» Fig.1: 1. Switch trigger B 2. Switch trigger A

3. Switch trigger C
For your safety, this tool is equipped with a triple
switching system. To turn on the tool, press two out of
three triggers A, B and C. Release either one of the two
pressed triggers to turn off. The sequence of switch-
ing is unimportant as the tool only starts when both
switches are activated.

Straight cut

» Fig.2
To trim the hedge straight, pull triggers A and B.

Vertical cut
» Fig.3

Cut upwards with both hands pull the switch triggers B
and C and move it in front of your body.

Far area cut
» Fig.4

To trim the hedge in far area with both hands pull the
switch triggers Aand C.

ASSEMBLY

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and unplugged before carrying out
any work on the tool.

Engage the extension cord

A CAUTION: Make sure that the extension cord
is unplugged to the mains outlet.

» Fig.5:

1. Hook complete 2. Extension cord 3. Tool's
cord

When engaging the extension cord, secure it to the
tool's cord with the hook complete. Attach the hook
about 100 - 200 mm from the extension cord connector.
This will help prevent unintentional disconnection.

Waist cord hook

A CAUTION: Do not attach the holder of waist
cord hook to other than the extension cord.

Do not attach it in a position closer to the tool
beyond the hook complete. Failure to do so may
cause an accident or personal injury.

A\ CAUTION: Attach firmly one hook of the hook
complete to the tool's cord and the other hook of

hook complete to the extension cord. Working with
the tool with a sole hook only attached may cause an

accident and injury.

Using the waist cord hook helps to minimizing a risk of

cutting off the extension cord unexpectedly caused by

the loose extension cord.

» Fig.6: 1. Hook 2. Tool 3. Tool's cord 4. Hook com-
plete 5. Extension cord 6. Holder 7. Waist
cord hook

Press in or pull out the cord through the opening of the
holder.
» Fig.7: 1. Holder 2. Cord

A CAUTION: Do not force the opening of the
holder. Failure to do so may cause deflection and
damage to it.

Arm cord hook (Accessory)

A CAUTION: Do not attach the holder of arm
cord hook to other than the extension cord.

Do not attach it in a position closer to the tool
beyond the hook complete. Failure to do so may
cause an accident or personal injury.

A CAUTION: Attach firmly one hook of the hook
complete to the tool's cord and the other hook of

hook complete to the extension cord. Working with
the tool with a sole hook only attached may cause an

accident and injury.

Using the arm cord hook helps to minimize a risk of
cutting off the extension cord unexpectedly caused by
the loose extension cord.

» Fig.8: 1. Holder 2. Arm cord hook

Attach firmly the arm cord hook placing around your
arm and pass the extension cord through the holder.
The length of the arm cord hook band is adjustable.

NOTE: Do not pass the extension cord through the
band.

NOTE: Do not force the opening of the holder. Failure
to do so may cause deflection and damage to it.

NOTE: Using the arm cord hook together with the

waist cord hook is more helpful.
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OPERATION

A CAUTION: Be careful not to accidentally
contact a metal fence or other hard objects while
trimming. The blade will break and may cause seri-
ous injury.

A CAUTION: Overreaching with a hedge trim-
mer, particularly from a ladder, is extremely

dangerous. Do not work from anything wobbly or
infirm.

NOTICE: Do not attempt to cut branches thicker
than 10 mm in diameter with the tool. Cut branches
to 10 cm lower than the cutting height using branch
cutters before using the tool.

» Fig.9: (1) Cutting height (2) 10 cm

A\ CAUTION: Do not cut off dead trees or similar
hard objects. Failure to do so may damage the tool.

Hold the trimmer with both hands pull the switch trigger
A or B and move it in front of your body.
» Fig.10

As a basic operation, tilt the blades towards the trim-
ming direction and move it calmly and slowly at the
speed rate of 3 - 4 seconds per meter.
» Fig.11: 1. Trimming direction 2. Tilt the blades

3. Hedge surface to be trimmed

To cut a hedge top evenly, it helps to tie a string at the desired
hedge height and to trim along it, using it as a reference line.
» Fig.12

Attaching the chip receiver (accessory) on the tool when
trimming the hedge straight can avoid cut off leaves’
being thrown away.

» Fig.13

To cut a hedge side evenly, it helps to cut from the
bottom upwards.
» Fig.14

Trim boxwood or rhododendron from the base toward
the top for a nice appearance and good job.
» Fig.15

Installing or removing chip receiver

(accessory)

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and unplugged before installing or
removing chip receiver.

NOTE: When replacing the chip receiver, always
wear gloves so that hands and face does not directly
contact the blade. Failure to do so may cause per-
sonal injury.

NOTE: Always be sure to remove the blade cover
before installing the chip receiver.

NOTE: The chip receiver receives cut-off leaves and
alleviates collecting thrown-away leaves. This can be
installed on either side of the tool.

» Fig.16: 1. Press 2. Chip receiver 3. Nut 4. Shear blade

Press the chip receiver on the shear blades so that its
slits overlap with the nuts on the shear blades. At this
time, make sure that the chip receiver does not contact
branch catcher at the top of the shear blades.

» Fig.17: 1. Nut 2. Branch catcher

At this time, the chip receiver needs to be installed so
that its hooks fit into grooves in the shear blade unit.
» Fig.18: 1. Hooks 2. Fit the hooks into groove

3. Grooves

To remove the chip receiver, press its lever on both

sides so that the hooks are unlocked.

» Fig.19: 1. Press the levers on both sides 2. Unlock
the hooks

A CAUTION: The blade cover (standard equip-
ment) cannot be installed on the tool with the chip
receiver being installed. Before carrying or storing,
uninstall the chip receiver and then install the blade
cover to avoid blade exposure.

NOTE: Check the chip receiver for secure installment
before use.

NOTE: Never try to uninstall the chip receiver by an
excessive force with its hooks locked in the blade unit
grooves. Using the excessive force may damage it.

MAINTENANCE

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and unplugged before attempting to
perform inspection or maintenance.

Cleaning the tool

Clean out the tool by wiping off dust with a dry or soap-
dipped rag.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner,
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or
cracks may resulit.

Blade maintenance

Smear the blade before and once per hour during oper-
ation using machine oil or similars.

After operation, remove dust from both sides of the
blade with wired brush, wipe off it with a rag and then
apply enough low-viscosity oil, such as machine oil etc.
and spray-type lubricating oil.

A CAUTION: Do not wash the blades in water.
Failure to do so may cause rust or damage on the
tool.

NOTICE: If the parts other than the shear blades
such as the crank are worn out, ask Makita
Authorized Service Centers for parts replacement
or repairs.
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Removing or installing shear blade

A CAUTION: Before removing or installing
shear blade, always be sure that the tool is
switched off and unplugged.

A CAUTION: When replacing the shear blade,
always wear gloves without removing blade cover
so that hands and face does not directly contact
the blade. Failure to do so may cause personal injury.

Check the crank for smooth turn with a slotted bit
screwdriver.
» Fig.29: 1. Crank

Install the gear housing, under cover on the tool.
Tighten the screw firmly.

Remove the blade cover and then turn on the tool to
check it for proper movement.

NOTE: When the shear blades does not operate
properly, there is a poor fit between the blades and
crank. Redo from the beginning.

NOTE: Do not wipe off grease from the gear and
crank. Failure to do so may cause damage to the tool.

NOTE: For specific way of removing and installing
shear blades refer to the reverse of a package for
accessory shear blades.

Removing the shear blades

Reverse the tool and loosen four screws.
» Fig.20: 1. Screws 2. Blade cover

NOTE: Be careful not to get your hands dirty as
grease is applied in the shear blade driving area.

Remove the under cover.
» Fig.21: 1. Under cover 2. Blade cover

Remove the gear housing cover.
» Fig.22: 1. Gear housing cover

Set the crank at the angle as shown in the figure with a
slotted bit screwdriver.
» Fig.23: 1. Crank

Remove two screws from the shear blades and the
shear blade unit will be taken out.
» Fig.24: 1. Screws 2. Shear blade

A CAUTION: Return the gear to the original posi-
tion in such a manner as it was installed if it should be
taken away by mistake.

Installing the shear blade

Prepare four removed screws (For under cover), two
screws (For shear blade), gear housing cover, under
cover, and new shear blades.

Adjust the crank position as shown in the figure. At
this time, apply some grease provided with new shear
blades to the periphery of the crank.

» Fig.25: 1. Crank

Overlap the oval hole in the upper blade with that in the
lower one.
» Fig.26: 1. Ellipse of shear blade

Take out the blade cover from the old shear blades and
fit it onto the new ones for easy handling during the
replacement of blades.

» Fig.27

Place the new shear blades on the tool so that the oval
holes in the shear blades fit onto the crank. Overlap the
holes in the shear blades with the screw holes in the
tool and then secure them with two screws.

» Fig.28: 1. Ellipse of shear blade 2. Crank

The hook hole in the bottom of the blade cover is con-
venient for hanging the tool from a nail or screw on the
wall.

» Fig.30

Put the blade cover on the shear blades so that the
blades are not exposed. Store the tool out of the reach
of children carefully.

Store the tool in the place not exposed to water and
rain.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs,
carbon brush inspection and replacement, any other
maintenance or adjustment should be performed by
Makita Authorized or Factory Service Centers, always
using Makita replacement parts.

OPTIONAL

ACCESSORIES

A\ CAUTION: These accessories or attachments
are recommended for use with your Makita tool
specified in this manual. The use of any other
accessories or attachments might present a risk of
injury to persons. Only use accessory or attachment
for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regard-
ing these accessories, ask your local Makita Service
Center.

. Blade cover

. Hook complete

. Shear blade assembly

. Chip receiver

. Waist cord hook

. Arm cord hook

NOTE: Some items in the list may be included in the
tool package as standard accessories. They may
differ from country to country.
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FRANCAIS (Instructions originales)

SPECIFICATIONS

Modele : UH4570 UH5570 UH6570
Longueur de la lame 450 mm 550 mm 650 mm
Nombre de courses par minute 1600 min™

Longueur totale 862 mm | 970 mm | 1042 mm
Poids net 3,7-3,9kg

Catégorie de sécurité =

. Etant donné I'évolution constante de notre programme de recherche et de développement, les spécifications

contenues dans ce manuel sont sujettes a modification sans préavis.

. Les spécifications peuvent varier suivant les pays.
. Le poids peut étre différent selon les accessoires. Les associations la plus légére et la plus lourde, conformé-

ment a la procédure EPTA 01/2014, sont indiquées dans le tableau.

Symboles

Vous trouverez ci-dessous les symboles susceptibles

d’étre utilisés pour I'appareil. Veillez @ comprendre leur

signification avant toute utilisation.

h:¢

Lire le mode d’emploi.

DOUBLE ISOLATION

(1
@O

@)

Portez des lunettes de sécurité.

Porter des lunettes de protection et un
serre-téte antibruit.

Pour les pays de I'Union européenne
uniquement

En raison de la présence de composants
dangereux dans I'équipement, les équipe-
ments électriques et électroniques usagés
peuvent avoir un impact négatif sur I'envi-
ronnement et la santé humaine.

Ne jetez pas les appareils électriques et
électroniques avec les ordures ména-
geéres!

Conformément a la directive européenne
relative aux déchets d’équipements élec-
triques et électroniques et a son adaptation
a la législation nationale, les équipements
électriques et électroniques usagés doivent
étre collectés séparément et déposés
dans un point de collecte distinct pour
déchets urbains, conformément aux régle-
mentations en matiére de protection de
I'environnement.

Cela est indiqué par le symbole de la pou-
belle a roulettes barrée sur I'équipement.

M

DANGER - Gardez vos mains a I'écart de
la lame.

©
@
®

Ne pas exposer la machine a la pluie.

Niveau de puissance sonore garanti selon
la directive européenne sur le bruit dans
I'environnement.

L,

Ne pas exposer la machine a la pluie.

Niveau de puissance sonore selon la
réglementation australienne NSW sur le
contréle du bruit

El
S
A

Retirez immédiatement la fiche de la prise
secteur si le cable est endommagé ou
coupé.

L'outil est concu pour tailler les haies.

Alimentation

L’outil ne devra étre raccordé qu’a une alimentation
de la méme tension que celle qui figure sur la plaque
signalétique, et il ne pourra fonctionner que sur un
courant secteur monophasé. Réalisé avec une double
isolation, il peut de ce fait étre alimenté par une prise
sans mise a la terre.
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Niveau de bruit pondéré A typique, déterminé selon EN62841-4-2 :

Modéle Niveau de pression Niveau de | Niveau de puissance
acoustique puissance | sonore mesuré
sonore
garanti
Loa (dB(A)) | Incertitude K | Lya (dB(A)) | Lwa (dB(A)) | Incertitude K
(dB(A)) (dB(A))
UH4570 90 3 100 98 1,5
UH5570 90 3 100 98 15
UH6570 90 3 100 98 1,5

NOTE : La ou les valeurs d’émission de bruit déclarées ont été mesurées conformément a la méthode de test
standard et peuvent étre utilisées pour comparer les outils entre eux.

NOTE : La ou les valeurs d’émission de bruit déclarées peuvent aussi étre utilisées pour I'évaluation préliminaire
de I'exposition.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Portez un serre-téte antibruit.

A AVERTISSEMENT : L’émission de bruit lors de I'usage réel de I'outil électrique peut étre différente de
la ou des valeurs déclarées, suivant la fagon dont I’outil est utilisé, particulierement selon le type de piece
usinée.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Les mesures de sécurité a prendre pour protéger I'utilisateur doivent étre basées
sur une estimation de I’exposition dans des conditions réelles d’utilisation (en tenant compte de toutes
les composantes du cycle d’utilisation, comme par exemple le moment de sa mise hors tension, lorsqu’il
tourne a vide et le moment de son déclenchement).

Valeur totale de vibrations (somme de vecteur triaxial) déterminée selon EN62841-4-2 :

Mode de travail : taille de haies

Modeéle Emission de vibrations (a,) : (m/s?) | Incertitude (K) : (m/s?)
UH4570 6,7 1,5
UH5570 6,7 1,5
UH6570 6,7 1,5

NOTE : La ou les valeurs de vibration totales déclarées ont été mesurées conformément a la méthode de test
standard et peuvent étre utilisées pour comparer les outils entre eux.

NOTE : La ou les valeurs de vibration totales déclarées peuvent aussi étre utilisées pour I'évaluation préliminaire
de I'exposition.

A AVERTISSEMENT : L’émission de vibrations lors de I'usage réel de I'outil électrique peut étre diffé-
rente de la ou des valeurs déclarées, suivant la fagon dont I’outil est utilisé, particulierement selon le type
de piéce usinée.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Les mesures de sécurité a prendre pour protéger I'utilisateur doivent étre basées
sur une estimation de I’exposition dans des conditions réelles d’utilisation (en tenant compte de toutes
les composantes du cycle d’utilisation, comme par exemple le moment de sa mise hors tension, lorsqu’il
tourne a vide et le moment de son déclenchement).

Déclarations de conformité

Pour les pays européens uniquement

Les déclarations de conformité sont fournies en Annexe
A a ce mode d’emploi.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Consignes de sécurité générales

pour outils électriques

MAAVERTISSEMENT Veuillez lire toutes les
consignes de sécurité, instructions, illustrations
et spécifications qui accompagnent cet outil élec-
trique. Le non-respect de toutes les instructions indi-
quées ci-dessous peut entrainer une électrocution, un
incendie et/ou de graves blessures.

Conservez toutes les mises en
garde et instructions pour réfé-
rence ultérieure.

Le terme « outil électrique » dans les avertissements
fait référence a I'outil électrique alimenté par le secteur
(avec cordon d’alimentation) ou a I'outil électrique fonc-
tionnant sur batterie (sans cordon d’alimentation).

Consignes de sécurité pour

taille-haie

1. Nutilisez pas le taille-haie par mauvais temps,
particulierement en cas d’orage. Vous éviterez
ainsi d’étre frappé par la foudre.

2. Eloignez les cordons d’alimentation et les
cables de la zone de coupe. Les cordons d’ali-
mentation ou les cables peuvent étre cachés
derriére les haies ou les buissons et peuvent étre
coupés accidentellement par la lame.

3.  Portez un serre-téte antibruit. Un équipement
de protection adéquat réduira le risque de perte
auditive.

4.  Tenez le taille-haie uniquement par ses sur-
faces de prise isolées, car la lame pourrait
entrer en contact avec le cablage caché ou son
propre cordon. Le contact des lames avec un fil
sous tension peut transmettre du courant dans
les piéces métalliques exposées du taille-haie et
électrocuter 'opérateur.

5. Prenez soin de n’approcher aucune partie
du corps de la lame. Ne retirez pas le maté-
riau coupé, ni ne tenez le matériau a couper
lorsque les lames sont en mouvement. Les
lames continuent de bouger méme aprés que
I'interrupteur est en position d’arrét. Un moment
d’inattention en cours d'utilisation du taille-haie
peut entrainer des blessures graves.

6. Lorsque vous dégagez un matériau bloqué
ou dépannez le taille-haie, assurez-vous que
tous les interrupteurs d’alimentation sont en
position d’arrét et que le cordon d’alimentation
est débranché. Le déclenchement inopiné du
taille-haie pendant que vous dégagez un matériau
bloqué ou dépannez I'appareil peut provoquer de
graves blessures corporelles.

7. Transportez le taille-haie par la poignée avec
la lame arrétée et en prenant soin de ne pas
actionner I’'interrupteur d’alimentation. En
transportant correctement le taille-haie, vous
diminuez le risque d’'un démarrage intempestif et
le risque de blessure présenté par les lames.

8.

Lors du transport ou du rangement du taille-
haie, utilisez toujours le couvre-lame. Une
manipulation correcte du taille-haie réduira le
risque de blessure présenté par les lames.

Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires :

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.
14.

N’utilisez pas le taille-haie sous la pluie

ou dans des conditions mouillées ou trés
humides. Le moteur électrique n’est pas étanche.
Les utilisateurs novices doivent étre formés
par un utilisateur de taille-haie expérimenté
qui leur montrera comment I'utiliser.

Le taille-haie ne doit pas étre utilisé par des
enfants ou des adolescents de moins de 18
ans. Cette restriction peut ne pas s’appliquer aux
mineurs de plus de 16 ans s'ils sont en cours de
formation sous la surveillance d’un expert.
N’utilisez le taille-haie que si vous étes en
bonne condition physique. Si vous étes fatigué,
votre attention sera réduite. Redoublez de pré-
caution a la fin d’'une journée de travail. Travaillez
toujours en faisant preuve de calme et de pru-
dence. L'utilisateur est responsable de tous les
dommages causés a des tiers.

N’utilisez jamais le taille-haie sous I’emprise
d’alcool, de drogues ou de médicaments.
Assurez-vous que la tension et la fréquence
de I’'alimentation correspondent aux spécifica-
tions qui figurent sur la plaque d’identification.
Nous recommandons I'utilisation d’un disjoncteur
différentiel résiduel (disjoncteur de fuite a la terre)
au courant de déclenchement de 30 mA ou moins,
ou un protecteur de courant de fuite a la terre.
Les gants de travail en cuir robuste font partie
de I’équipement de base du taille-haie, et leur
port est obligatoire pendant que vous I'utili-
sez. Portez également des chaussures solides a
semelles antidérapantes.

Avant de commencer la tache, assurez-vous
que le taille-haie est dans un bon état de
marche sécuritaire. Assurez-vous que les carters
de protection sont correctement installés. Vérifiez
si le cable est endommagé avant de commencer
la tache et remplacez-le au besoin. Le taille-haie
ne doit pas étre utilisé tant qu’il n’est pas comple-
tement assemblé.

Eloignez le cable de la zone de coupe.
Travaillez toujours de sorte que la rallonge se
trouve derriére vous.

Retirez immédiatement la fiche de la prise
secteur si le cable est endommagé ou coupé.
Assurez-vous que vous avez une bonne assise
avant la mise en marche.

Il est trés dangereux de se pencher trop loin
avec un taille-haie, particuliérement depuis
une échelle. Ne travaillez pas depuis une surface
bancale ou molle.

Tenez I'outil fermement lorsque vous I'utilisez.
Vérifiez I'absence de corps étrangers comme
du fil barbelé ou un cablage caché dans les
haies et les buissons avant d’utiliser I'outil.
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15. Coupez immédiatement le moteur et débran-
chez la fiche secteur si le coupoir entre en DESC RI PTION D U
contact avec une cléture ou un autre objet dur.

Vérifiez si le coupoir est endommagé et réparez-le FO N CTION N EM E NT

sur-le-champ, le cas échéant.

16. Avant de vérifier le coupoir, de le dépanner ou AATTENTION : Assurez-vous toujours que
de retirer les matériaux pris dedans, éteignez I'outil est hors tension et débranché avant de

ts:lg:;::s le taille-haie et débranchez la fiche I’ajuster ou de vérifier son fonctionnement.

17. Eteignez le taille-haie, puis débranchez et . A
sécurisez la fiche secteur avant de procéder a Fonctionnement de la gaChette

Pentretien. > Fig.1: 1. Gachette B 2. Gachette A 3. Gachette C
18. Lorsque vous déplacez le taille-haie dans un
autre endroit, y compris pendant le travail,
débranchez toujours la fiche secteur et placez
le couvre-lame sur les lames du coupoir. Ne
transportez jamais le taille-haie avec le coupoir
fonctionnant. Ne saisissez jamais le coupoir avec

Par mesure de sécurité, cet outil est équipé d’un sys-
téme de triple gachette. Pour allumer I'outil, appuyez
sur deux des trois gachettes A, B et C. Relachez 'une
des deux gachettes enfoncées pour I'éteindre. Peu
importe dans quel ordre vous enclenchez les gachettes
étant donné que I'outil ne démarre que lorsque les deux

les mains. A ) .
i i o géachettes sont actionnées.
19. Nettoyez le taille-haie et particulierement le
coupoir aprés utilisation et avant de ranger coupe rectiligne
le taille-haie pendant une période prolongée. .
Huilez Iégerement le coupoir et mettez le cou- »> Fig.2
vercle en place. Le couvercle fourni avec I'appareil Pour tailler la haie droit, enclenchez les gachettes A
peut étre accroché au mur, fournissant un moyen etB.
s(r et pratique pour ranger le taille-haie. .
20. Rangez le taille-haie avec son couvercle en Coupe verticale
place dans une piéce séche. Gardez-le hors de » Fig.3
;‘)o’rtee’dles enfants. Ne rangez jamais e taille-haie Coupez vers le haut avec les deux mains, enclenchez
a l'extérieur. les gachettes B et C et déplacez-le devant votre corps.
21. Ne dirigez jamais les lames de cisaille vers
vous-méme ou quelqu’un d’autre. Coupe dans des zones éloignées
22. Siles lames cessent de bouger, car des corps > Fig.4
étrangers sont collés entre elles pendant le ) o
fonctionnement, éteignez I’outil et débranchez Pour couper la haie dans une zone éloignee avec les
la fiche secteur, puis 6tez les corps étrangers deux mains, enclenchez les gachettes Aet C.

en utilisant un outil comme une pince. Oter les
corps étrangers a la main présente un risque de

blessure, du fait que les lames peuvent bouger en
réaction au retrait des corps étrangers. ASS EM B LAG E
23. Evitez les environnements dangereux.

N’utilisez pas I'outil dans un endroit humide, ni AATTENTION : Avant d’effectuer toute inter-

s A N " v
ne I'exposez a la plu:?. Le risque d electl,rocu-; vention sur P'outil, assurez-vous toujours qu’il est
tion augmente si de I’eau pénétre dans I’outil. hors tension et débranché.

CONSERVEZ CES Utiliser la rallonge
INSTRUCTIONS.
A AVERTISSEMENT : NE vous laissez PAS AATTENTIQN : Assurez-vous que la rallonge
tromper (au fil d’une utilisation répétée) par un est débranchée de la prise secteur.
sentiment d’aisance et de familiarité avec le » Fig.5: 1. Ensemble de crochets 2. Rallonge
produit, en négligeant le respect rigoureux des 3. Cordon de I'outil
consignes de sécurité qui accompagnent le pro- - )
duit en question. La MAUVAISE UTILISATION de Lorsque vous utilisez la rallonge, fixez-la au cordon de
I'outil ou 'ignorance des consignes de sécurité I'outil avec 'ensemble de crochets. Fixez le crochet a
indiquées dans ce mode d’emploi peut entrainer environ 100 - 200 mm du connecteur de la rallonge.
de graves blessures. Cela aidera a empécher une déconnexion accidentelle.

15 FRANCAIS



Crochet pour ceinture

AATTENTION : Ne fixez pas le support du cro-
chet pour ceinture a autre chose que la rallonge.
Ne le fixez pas a un emplacement plus proche

de I'outil au-dela de ’ensemble de crochets. Le
non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer un
accident ou des blessures.

MAATTENTION : Fixez fermement un crochet
de ’ensemble de crochets au cordon de I'outil
et I'autre crochet de I’ensemble de crochets a la
rallonge. Si vous travaillez avec 'outil avec un seul
crochet fixé, cela pourrait provoquer un accident et
des blessures.

Utiliser le crochet pour ceinture vous aide a réduire le
risque de coupe accidentelle de la rallonge que pré-
sente une rallonge lache.
» Fig.6: 1. Crochet 2. Outil 3. Cordon de I'outil

4. Ensemble de crochets 5. Rallonge

6. Support 7. Crochet pour ceinture

Enfoncez ou sortez le cordon par I'ouverture sur le
support.
» Fig.7: 1. Support 2. Cordon

AATTENTION : Ne forcez pas 'ouverture sur
le support. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut
provoquer une déviation et 'endommager.

Crochet du cordon pour bras

(accessoire)

AATTENTION : Ne fixez pas le support du
crochet du cordon pour bras a autre chose que la
rallonge. Ne le fixez pas a un emplacement plus
proche de I'outil au-dela de ’ensemble de cro-
chets. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrai-
ner un accident ou des blessures.

MAATTENTION : Fixez fermement un crochet
de ’ensemble de crochets au cordon de I'outil
et I'autre crochet de I’ensemble de crochets a la
rallonge. Si vous travaillez avec I'outil avec un seul
crochet fixé, cela pourrait provoquer un accident et
des blessures.

Utiliser le crochet du cordon pour bras vous aide a
réduire le risque de coupe accidentelle de la rallonge
que présente une rallonge lache.

» Fig.8: 1. Support 2. Crochet du cordon pour bras

Fixez fermement la bande du crochet du cordon autour
de votre bras et faites passer la rallonge par le support.
La longueur de la bande du crochet du cordon pour
bras est ajustable.

NOTE : Ne faites pas passer la rallonge par la bande.

NOTE : Ne forcez pas I'ouverture sur le support. Le
non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer une
déviation et 'endommager.

NOTE : Vous trouverez plus utile d’utiliser ensemble
le crochet du cordon pour bras et le crochet pour
ceinture.

-
&}

UTILISATION

AATTENTION : Prenez soin de ne pas toucher
accidentellement une cléture en métal ou d’autres
objets durs pendant la taille. La lame cassera et
pourrait provoquer de graves blessures.

AATTENTION : 1l est tres dangereux de se pen-
cher trop loin avec un taille-haie, particuliéerement
depuis une échelle. Ne travaillez pas depuis une
surface bancale ou molle.

REMARQUE : N’essayez pas de couper avec
I'outil des branches dont I’épaisseur dépasse 10
mm de diamétre. Coupez les branches a 10 cm plus
bas que la hauteur de coupe au moyen d’un coupe-
branches avant d'utiliser I'outil.

» Fig.9: (1) Hauteur de coupe (2) 10 cm

AATTENTION : Ne coupez pas d’arbres morts
ou d’objets durs semblables. Vous risqueriez d’en-
dommager 'outil.

Tenez le taille-haie des deux mains, enclenchez la
gachette A ou B et déplacez-le devant votre corps.
» Fig.10

Pour une utilisation élémentaire, inclinez les lames
dans le sens de la taille et déplacez-le calmement et
lentement a une vitesse de 3 a 4 secondes par métre.
» Fig.11: 1. Sens de la taille 2. Incliner les lames

3. Surface de la haie a tailler

Pour couper le haut d’une haie de maniére uniforme, il
est utile de nouer une ficelle a la hauteur de haie sou-
haitée et de tailler autour en vous en servant comme
référence.

» Fig.12

Fixer le collecteur de copeaux (accessoire) sur I'outil
pour tailler la haie droit permet d’éviter la projection des
feuilles coupées.

» Fig.13

Pour couper uniformément le c6té d’une haie, il est utile
de couper de bas en haut.
» Fig.14

Tail